Telephone: VICTORIA 4066.

Mesopotamia Commission,
28, Abingdon Street,
Westminster-

CORRESP ONDENCE

with

LT GENERAL SIR FENTON AYLMER. K.C.B., V.C.

L/33.

July 6th., 1917.

Dear Sir,

The Chairman has directed me to send your letter and memorandum to Sir Neville Lyttelton as you seem anxious that this should be done; but at the same time he directs me to explain that the Commission cannot consent to enter into any discussion with persons affected as to the grounds on which they had arrived at their decisions.

I am, Sir,

Your obedient servant

Lt-General Sir Fenton Aylmer, K.C.B., V.C.

14 1.

Mesopotamia Commission,

28, Abingdon Street,

Westminster.

2. 7. 17.

From U. Gent. Sir I of aylmer rc. KCB.

Sis,

I have the honour to enclose a statement regarding the analysis of. the General the Hon. In N. Ly allow an the operations of the 7th to 9th march 1916.

Speel deeply that & very errors even as rejained facts has been made especially with reference to the length of the night mark. I would ask that the matter may be laid before Jen. Lyttellin at once, if possible before the pending debate in the Human of Commons.

Jun obedient sewant.

If aylmen

Gefent.

Note on the Analysis of Gen. the hon. Sir N. Lyttelton.

Before giving my evidence as regards the night march against the Ess-Sinn position, I was unable to obtain a copy of the orders issued by me for this operation. It must be remembered that I was removed from the Command of the Tigris Corps on the 11th March 1916 and had to leave the front at the shortest notice, without having the opportunity of getting copies of certain documents, which would have been most useful to be in defending my conduct of operations, documents which, as in the case of the above, do not appear in any of the Diaries which have been lent to me for reference.

As regards p.p. 32,33 & 34 of the report I maintain respectfully that a serious misunderstanding is probable from the analysis given by General Sir N. Lyttelton. particularly refers to the distances to be marched by the Troops in the night march. I would invite attention to appendix XXIV K of my evidence where I endeavoured to make this clear. In para. 15 Sir N. Lyttelton says "This army was expected to march about 14 miles in rather less than 9 hours. He undoubtedly means here from the rendezvous starting at 9 pm. to the place of deployment which was to be reached at 5.30 am. or as he has given it at line 2, 5.45 a.m. The distance was slightly under 101 miles as can be measured from the map. This is what Genl. Kenball's Force had to do. The march from their bivouacs to the rendezvous was to be performed previous to 9 p.m. Gen. Sir N. Lyttelton in para 19 speaks of my operations being a "gamble", in which the odds against success were high. A mistake of 37 miles out of 14 miles is a very serious factor in estimating whether excessive risks were taken by me.

TO CONTRACTOR

As regards para. 19 I would call attention to appendix XXV of my evidence which clearly shows that I had pushed forward as far as possible consistent with keeping my intentions secret from the Turks. I could not have shortened the length of my night march more than I did, viz to 10½ miles, from Rendezvous to place of deployment and as will be seen severe fault was found with me by both Sir B. Duff and Sir . P. Lake for having done as much in this direction as I did.

As regards para. 15 I desire to state that I did not complain of the "scrappy" nature of my staff on this occasion. I added, as will be seen, a special note to my answer to question 18168 to say that my answer only referred to Gen. Kemball's staff. Previous remarks as regards the "scrappy" nature of my own staff referred to the fighting in January. Please see appendix IX of my evidence.

As regards para. 16 General Sir N. Lyttelton, with a certain proviso, seems to agree with Gen. Kemball that I should have changed my plan. I would call attention to Appendix XVII of my evidence where my full reasons against doing so are given. Gen. Sir N.Lyttelton does not refer in any way to my explanation.

In Para. 10 line 15, there is an error of fact.

The battle referred to should be that at Hannah, viz. the 3rd battle, not that "on the Wadi" which was the 2nd battle.

In para. Il it is stated that the Dujailah redoubt was about the right centre of the Turkish lines. Though in a sense strictly accurate this is misleading. Till a couple of days before the night march the Dujailah redoubt was the extreme right of the Turkish entrenched line; there was no

entren ched

entrenched line between it and the Hai. Just before the night march the Turks had begun to entrench between the Dujailah Redoubt and the Hai, but their works were incomplete and according to reports did not seem formidable at the time of starting the night march. The Dujailah Redoubt thus continued to be the extreme right of the seriously entrenched Turkish Line.

With reference to para. Il the Hon. Sir N. Lyttelton says that a statement of mine is "bewildering" in view of the evidence given by Gen. Gorringe. I consider an explanation is most necessary. My evidence on this point is given in answer to question 18171 et seq. and Gen. Gorringe's in answer to question 2774 et seq.

It was known from the intelligence I had received that the Turks were keeping a strong reserve at Megasis on the Tigris. This was a natural tactical disposition. It was central for the extended line of defence and was certainly convenient as regards water supply, as water away from the Tigris is always a difficulty. This difficulty, however, applied to the whole of the Turkish Defences, except where close to the river. I do not remember that we had any reliable intelligence to prove that the water supply for the Turkish Troops at the Dujailah Redoubt was a greater source of difficulty in keeping troops there than at other parts of the line of defence away from the river, for example at the Sinn Afdar Redoubt. On the contrary I remember that aerial reconnaissance photographs showed, what we thought were, waterholes specially prepared in the Dujailah Depression near the Redoubt, and there also appeared to be bivouses in the vicinity. When I drew up my plans I expected to find as high a proportion of first line troops in the Dujailah Redoubt as elsewhere on the Turkish lines of defence, except on the partially completed portions between the Dujailah Redoubt and the Hai.

のマンション

ere

かんしいかり

My reason for choosing the Dujailah Redoubt as the point of attack was not its particularly weak garrison but the fact that when my plan was drawn up the Dujailah Redoubt was the extreme right flank of the Turkish position and we had a far better chance of success there than elsewhere as we could attack it from two sides and possibly from the rear, outflanking it completely. Being on a mound it was also an easy mark for the artillery. Though works connecting it with the Hai had just been commenced previously to the attack I did not expect them to be at all strong or strongly held. I therefore considered that my original plan should hold good in spite of these new defences. The entrenchments and redoubts elsewhere on the Turkish line of defence from the Dujailah Redoubt (inclusive) to the Tigris were very strong.

Mean that the particularly weak garrison of the Dujailah Redoubt, in comparison with those of other parts of the line, was the primary reason for choosing the Dujailah Redoubt as the first point of attack. I maintain that this was not so. My main reason I have already given. I always anticipated that we should have a tough fight for the Dujailah Redoubt. A particularly weak garrison, in comparison with those elsewhere would certainly have added to the advantages of choosing it as the point of attack.

(Sd.) F.J. Aylmer, Lt.-Genl. 2.7.17.

N.B.—This Form must accompany any inquiry respecting this Telegram. 10 N.B.—This Form must accompany any inquiry respecting this Telegram, POST OFFICE of half the TELEGRAPHS. ETBREUNTTIONE S. Ltd., Lond. Tiginally paid for its transmission, any fraction of ld. less than ld. being reckoned as ld.; and if it be found that there was any If the Receiver of an Iuland Telegram doubts its accuracy, he may have it repeated on payment of half the inaccuracy, the amount paid for repetition will be refunded. Special conditions are applicable to the repetition of Foreign Telegrams. Office Stamp. bastbourne Chargesto pay Received ecretary mesopotamia Wigent trust

121/3/620

Cavendish Hotel, Eastbourne.

2.7.17.

From: Lt.Genl. Sir F.J. Aylmer, V.C., K.C.B.
To: The Secretary, War Office.

Sir,

With reference to the Report of the Mesopotamian Commission, I have the honour to submit my remarks on certain points. I consider that these should be taken into immediate consideration for as it stands the report, as regards myself, is, in places, inaccurate as to absolute facts and, in others, somewhat misleading.

where the distance which the troops were supposed to march "in rather less than 9 hours" is given as 14 miles when it can be easily proved from the map that it was 10½ miles. In view of what is said at p. 34 para. 19 as regards the operation being in the nature of a "gamble", this error of 3½ miles is of the greatest importance.

I have the honour to be, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

(Signed) F.J. Aylmer
Lt. Genl.

The odds against sums were high. a mistak of 3\frac{2}{4} miles out of 14 miles is a very serious factor in estimating whether excusion note were taken by me.

as reparts para. 19. I would call attention to appx TTT of my induces, which clearly shows that I had pushed forward as far as possible consistent with temping my intention secret from the Turks. I comed not have shortened the length of my night march more than I did, is to 10th miles, from rendryvous & place of deployment, and as with he seem severe facult was formed with me by Son 73. Duff & Sir I Lake you my having done as much in This direction as I did.

As rejains para 15 I durine & state That.

I chis not complain of the Terappy "ration of my staff on This orcasion. I added, as will be seen, a special note to my answer to question 18168 & say that it referred to gen. Kuntulli staff. Previous remarks, as rejained the scrappy "nature of my staff, referred to the fighting in formary. Please see appa. Ix of my evidence.

as reparts pars. 16 Jun. Lytterlin, with a certain proviso, seems & aper with few. Kemball that I should have changed may plan. I would call alenties to appa.

KVII of my widewe where my full reasons against doing so are given. Jen Lyttellin does not refer in any way to my inplanation In para 10. Line 15 There is an error of fact. The battle referred to was That at

Hannah, iz: the 3rd battle, not that "on the was."

In para 11 it is stated that the Dujuilah Redult was about the eight centre of the Turket Lines. Though, in a sense, strictly accurate, This is mis leading. Till a comple of days before the night march the Dujailah Redont was the entreme Right. of the Turker entreveled line; There was no entruched line between it and The Hai, Just before the night march the Turks had began to entreuch between the Dujanlah Redult and the Hai but their work wa incomplete & according & reports, did not been formetable at the time of starting the night march. The Dujailat Redult Thus continued to be The extreme apple of the lemmaly entreached Turkish Line

with reference to para 11, gen Ly tellen Jays That a Statement of mine is "haviltaring" in view of the windere given by for firmye, I consider that are enplanation is most necessary, my endum on this punt is given in The answer & guesting 18171 et seg: Men formys in ausum 4 question 2774 et seg: It was known from The intelliques I had received that the Turk were keeping a strong usure at megain on the Typis. This was a natural tacket disposition. It was central for the continued him of defence, and was certainly ansoment as regard water supply, as water away from to Tigin is always a difficult. This officery, however, applied & the whole of the Turkers

defence except where close & the runs. I do not remember that we had any whatle intelligence to prove that the water supply for the Turkish Troops, at the Duguilah Redouts. was a grater source of difficult in Ruping they Than at other parts of the line of. or ferme away from the Rever, for example at the Jim Oflar Redult. On the contrary I remember the acreal photographs showed What we thought were spenally prepared water hote in the Dajental Depression has The Redult and There also appeared & he birmass in the vicinity. When I drew up my plans I expected a find as high a proportion of 1st him troops in the Dujailes Redunte as elsewhere in The Turkish line of defence, except on the partially completed portion between the Dry witch Rednett and the Hai. My wasen for charring the Dujulah Redall as the punt of attack was, not to particularly weak farmen but; The fact that when my plan was drawn up it was the extreme right flank of the Turkish position and we had a far better chance of success There Than elsewhen as we could attack it from two sed is and postly from the rear, mt flanking it. completel. Beneg en a mond, il. was also an easy mark for the artilley. Though works unnecting it with the Hai had just hear commences before the attack, I did not expect them to he at all strong a strungly heed. I therefore ansidous that my orginal plan should how food

mspile of then new defences The entruch. ments & redoubts churchen on the Turking lus of defence, from the Dujailah Redouble (wichesing) & The Typis were very strong. Sen formigis evidence may be nad to hear that the particular weak farmen of the Dyailah Redukt, in companion with there of other parts of the time, was the primary warm for charsup the Duy ailal Redult as the fint point of attack. I maintain that This was not Do. My main reason was as I have ahrang stated. I always anticipated That we should have a trush fight for The Dujailah Redutt. a particularly weak James, in companion with Then elsewhen unid artains ham wild I The advantage of shoring it as the print of attack.

Ef lynn. Stefans. 3. 7. 17

Strant Hold. 163 Cromwell Road S.W.

14-2-17.

Dear Sir,

Signed the proof of my widenes before the mesopolaria Commission.

2 - I would call attention to the fact that the appendices to my written widere are not with the papers which you sent to me for signature. They were correct the last time I daw them and I have since apred to appendix XXIV to with two elight attendions

3. - I rotice that all my anchino to the restar arms examination as supported by me, have not here inserted. I have not got a copy of them but I can even when the following:

17896 - The guestim still remains munceted.
17896 - The guestim and answer should be heterew tracket's [...]. It is an interporation.

insulid for some reason.

18178. My proposed alteration a advition has
not been inserted. This should be done
as the mater is important harpet they
print was that few formings and
"and we had information before"

lyno means necessarif refers & this
2000 Lenteurs beginning " They had ..."
4- Question 18321. I day that the wording
of my funding in the case amounts & what

Note

Lord Donaphone says " hot gritty but, do not.

do it again". I would like a reste added

to this effect. I personally cannot underwand how such a meaning can be

assigned to my unds.

5. I would be much obliged if a

Complete copy of my wishus written

and robal, with appendies, could be

List Dome When ready.

I lemain,

your brown.

Liftyul.

To the Seculary Mesop Samia Commission

March Harling 163 Cromwell Road

Bons Mr. Duff.

Dear Sifig return to hadia depends on the

In reply to your letter to Mr. Duff of the

23rd inst. I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of your evidence as requested; Mr. Duff also asked me to say that he cannot tell you for certain when the report of the Commission will be published, but it will probably be in ladorabout a month's time. Landy would got & brooks

d proof Please find also enclosed your book giving the names of all the Staff of the Tigris Corps for February.

America I have beg to remain, Thomas

Cand you may have your many when I as I when the homeonissens Expert will be handy & lang happen landstant Secretary.

Lt. General Sir F. Aylmer

Condition Hotely kindly when The book I had

163, Cromwell Road, A. hammen of and

The start who of the Program Companion Internan

of it was a contain on

(1) banner say for ant and hutalf y wear but and (2) Ves surely of My Mys (3). Contained of My Mys Staart Holit. 163 Cromwell Road. 23. 3. 17 Dear Mr. Duff. My return to Susia depends on the finding of the Mesopolamia Commission. My life is ill and in no case will she he allowed & accompany me to India as women an prohibited from Ding so on account of rabmarines. I have unrequestly got & make a great many arrangements which depend on whether I return a not, and until Ruw I camob make Them. Could you my trust give me any who (1) as & when the Commission export will be leady It lay before Purhament a H. mis Could gow rug knistly return The book I lend. [2] the Commission garing the haves of all the Staff, eti, of the Tigni Corps in Sebruary 1916, of it is not wanted any more?

James own sing of his own widered.

Jam song of his own.

Huart Holil 163 Crimwell Road 12 - 2 - 17

From It-Seul. Sis I. J. Ayhmin To the Leculary hesopolamia Commission.

Sis.

Thave received the typed copy with

map of approx. XXIV. K.

Thave to bring & notice that this is

not concet:

Line 12. Y to Z should be "4" not "4"

Miles.

Line 16. for " 1 - 2 miles per hour", read

1.2 miles per hour"

1.2 miles per hour"

The honour toke,

from shower second.

If Ay line.

Affect.

concerned . -

Jam

gas agams has my has a

Stuart Hotel.

163 Crunwell Road.

12.2.1917

16 mm / mm 17.

the dead on the second of the From It feel. Sis I. J. agline.

Dear Siti- the Secretary, In esopolamia Commence

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter

of the 12th. I note corrections to Appendix XXIVK, which

shall be inserted in all future copies are the homes he

lifebeg terrepaint

I harfour obedient Servant. of endure writin I verbal. I do not Think that any of their alle the signi.

I have added a willing statement fra alien:

Lt. Gen. Sir Fenton Aylmer Stuart Hotel

Stuart Hotel

supportions as ayand shight 163, Cromwell Road
Kensington ham he questions which

may assist you. (2). I have brought forward certain

corrections which may be considered to allie the signification to some

buting in my answer,

(3). I have ingention untam addeding

to my widere , to as & make matters clearer, where There appeared to be Carriduable misimous landing.

6-> 6 6.30 - 5 24 Stuart Hotel. gen aylmer how supplied a mayor or motes on bis attent on the Day and he Personal?

163 Crunwell Road. S. W.

16-1-17.

From It feel. Sis I. J. Oly luces. To the Secretary, In esopolamia Commission.

Jus with Experience to your heurandown of the 11th inst: I have the honor to Expert as follows: -

I have made concilions on the proofs of evidence written I butal. I do not Think that any of these alles the signi-Jualin.

I have added a written statement. marked X. In this I have: -

(11 made suggestions as rejards shightcorrections in the questions, which may assist you.

(2). I have hought forward certain Corrections which may be considered to allin the signification to some extent my answers.

(3). Than suggested certain additions to my wideres, to as & make matters clearer, where There appeared to be Considuable misemdustanding.

If hecenary Jamed attend at any time before the commission to take out to These corrections and additions. I submit that they not material importance as for as I am concerned . -

2- Januard call attention to two Strions enus in garl. Garingis widens. Defy! (a) 2726. Jan. Garringe the duties of January.

That he took over the duties of January.

Ohief of my stat on the was en

As a maker of fact the was en

The 29th a 30th or and and a south of the service of the servic are probably primters mistakes: The 29th a 30th of Jaymany that he 181.2776. que. garings States that dawn was at "a quarter to five ". to must have laid a intended a quarter to sing! I maintain that dawn in the latitude of the Ess. Jum position on the 8th march at 4.45 a.m is a physical impossibly. queraf Kemball in his Diary Jays It was at 5: 30 am. and I think that is wrest. The matter is of the qualit importance in a consideration of the timings of. The night march. I chusion that the above discrepancies should be laid before the Commission and I would request that This may be done. I have the harm, The. Jan obedient sevent If ly hour St. ful.

hulosins.
Written Italement as repaid concitions
Corrected proof of verbal circum.
Corrected proof of verbal circum.
Corrected proof of appendix 8 written windered.

A or3: - Sufauling himais of Sen. Kembaki Fine.

X - place of assembly of whole force.
Y- (33, a. 5.5.) place of deployment.
2 (41. b. 3.0) - MASSIAISEN Marting place of Gen. Kembath attack.

A+Blox - array about 2 miles

Clix - about 5/2 miles

Dto X - meder 7 miles.

X to Y - 6 miles (Whole force marched ligether).

Y & Z - 4½ miles (Gen Kunballs force marched separatif) Therefore total X & Z = 10 4 miles.

* 9 cu Kuntalli cun estimali in his Diary. Dawn was at 5:30 am. hence cripical orders allowed 8 & hours from X & Z, i.e. 1.2 ms. her han allowed 8 & hours from X (1hr. 22 mm) & delay in start from X (1hr. 22 mm) & delay ming to Cotinnon Closing touch (say 1 hour). Y was only exacted at 2.30. Jen tientall had stall 3 hrs to do 4 4 miles

If he had started within half an hour which

Should have been enough for any thing he had to do

There was no reason to believe that he

would necessarif arrive late at Z, he amed

still have had 2½ hours. As a matter

of fact he went from Y to 2 in 2 hours

35 mins.

THE THE

Zul

-12-16 27

Received from It fent. Sir. I. J. Cy lines the following documents: -

Serial no	•		Descripti	
	war	Diary 7	igais Cons	in 9th 16-310th Dec- 15
V ~ 5-7.	u j	e. Areas		January .
v vril.	ď	on growth conditi	Company de appropries de la Company de la Co	Jebruary 16 march 1st 6 14 1/16
V V 75- V ~ 47	0 • 14		Part L	
1 247	v		X	CVIII
V ~47	4	4	4 4	(, x x / V
1247	V A	4	"	L
V ~36	4	# #) w e ///
V ~7	"	"	A.H. Q	Invia 13t 1615 1 march

Old Suff

28 ab nig din Et.

Secretary. Mesopot anis Comm is in

2.1.1917

Dear Sir:-

Statement, and I am directed by Mr. Duff to say that it is very sorry that it would be impossible to circulate the corrected proof of your Statement to the Commission before your evidence is heard, as your Statement has already been in the hands of the Commissioners some days: but, of course, all the corrections will be embodied in the final copy.

The Commission would like to hear your evidence on January 9th, and I am sending to you to-day a formal notice to this effect.

I enclose herewith a spare copy of your Statement for use before the Commission.

I beg to remain.
Your obedient Servent.

Assistant Secretary.

Lt. General Sir F. Aylaer
Stuart Hotel
163. Cromwell Road

Shiard Hate 29 163 Crummed Read Ever 30-12-16 Temstful. In I delle hom. In Sendore a corrector promp of by windere. Swomldhe much Ships of country resoims could be circulaled as some of he conclines are rather temperature. Phase send me one of the hew correled rusines, as som as iving possible. Care you knist infam me shen I am like to be examined? Jam chett. servant.
If by home. & improve the readiners for war of the I supply there we Dear Sir:-

I have to thank you for your letter of the 28th inst.

I should esteem it a great favour if you would be so kind as to call at these offices on Friday next, the 1st. December, to discuss the subject of giving evidence before the Commission.

Perhaps you would let me know if 2.45 p.m. would be a convenient time for you?

I Beg to remain,

Your obedient Servant,

Assistant Secretary.

Lt. General Sir F. Aylmer V.C., K.C.B.

the Mr.

33 Cambridge Turace

23. 11. 16

01

100 h 08 74

able **U**

3.0 Ad

K. Chest O LOUI

From Lient. General Sis & A. Alyhoner. rc. KCB. To the Secretary, mesopotamia ammission

Son, Thave the homm & uport that, in accordance with orders received from the Secretary of State for Ludia, I have arrived in Lenden for the purpose of group evidence before The mesopotanna Commission. By temporary address is as above.

I would be much obliged if I would be informed as egands the date a dates on which I shall have to appear to Two evidence and if I would be furnished as som as possible with the artline of The principal guestins which I shall be Equired of ausur.

Jan Redient Sewant L. Ayhmen Liteful.

, , , , , , , , , and , and in pride to improve the readiness for was of the

Minart Hotel 163 Cremerel Road. 13. 12. 16

n

a mot

1. 1046

nt of

ac and

e troi

Dending a letter just received from
you, which is for Lis B. Duff.

As it is probable that the wrong letter
was pland in the worker, would you kindly
I was pland in the worker, would you kindly
Jund me the letter which was intended
you me, as mine may have give to
Lis B. Duff.

yms trul Y- ayhum.

22.12.1916

Dear Sir:-

I have to thank you for your letter to Mr. Duff enclosing a Statement, which shall be added to your other Statements, and circulated to the Commissioners.

I beg to remain.

Your obedient Servant,

Assistant Secretary.

Lt.General Sir F.Aylmer V.C. Stuart Hotel

163.Cromwell Road

S.W.

22.12.16 Strant Horie 37 163 Cromwell Read Iw.

20-12-16

Dear Mr. Duff.

many thanks for the second entract from endence en the built that an user was mud at the battle of Ess-Sim for the abandament. of the wounded.

Jenelose a statement- en the subject which might be added to my other Statements and printed for the infamation of the Commission

> your smell. Helighm. Stephel.



18.12.1916.

Dear Sir:-With reference to your letter of the 14th of this month and mine of the 16th I enclose herewith another portion of the evidence in which the order to abandon the wounded as

I have sent you the only other mention of this fact remarked on. that I have been able to turn up: per

I regret to say that Mr. Duff is still laid up, but I am having your notes on the incident of Major Murphy out at the end of your Statement so that the Commission may be able t go into it when you come before them.

With reference to papers concerned in this case and used by the VincentBingley Committee, I will place the matter before Mr. Duff as soon as he comes back, and if he thinks then are any papers which might be useful to you, I expect he will be only too pleased to let you see them.

I beg to remain. Your obedient Servant,

Assistant Secretary

Lt.General Sir F.Aylmer V.C.

Stuart Hotel

163, Cromwell Road S.W.

elephone: VICTORIA: 4066.

Mesopotamia Commission,

28, Abingdon Street,

Westminster.

16.12.16.

Dear Sir, I have to acknowledge your letter of the 14 met, endraing a statement about mayor morphy. Mr Duff is not in Journ to day, but he shall have this statement on Inn day, when the we Shall will communicate with you further. As far as I know the coidence given was not that as you gave the order to abandon but that such an you gave the order to abandon but that such as order un given ly a suborder alt officer. We all lutting out this wider a & endre a copy. yours faithfully, J. U. Fehrolliam arsistant Sweetary.

you

to improve the readiners for war of the

a Enclosed Energy

Sticust Held 40 163 Lamwell Rentsw. 14. 12-16

Dear M. Duff.

Judou a statement ahut major the purply's case as far as I can remember it. Thow the Vinent- Buighy Committee engines ĹĮ cuto it as they told me that they had done So. & Seen all the papers. ll you I much be much obliged, if that - Committee has attached any of their papers to their report, that if I might have a copy of him as it hould certainly assist me, if I am Crossenaumed by the Commission about it. I have been informed that a within a within stated before the Commission that I had when's The wounded the about oud at the buttle The Sim on the 8/9th march. as no noting which I gave twhich I can cummber Could pendy bear such an interpretation

The forestered because of

2

13.12.1916

Dear General Aylmer.

Isthink I ought to let you know that the Commission will probably want to hear something from you on the question of the charges made against Major Murphy, in regard to which I believe you will are in a postion to give some special information. If you desire to add anything on this subject, will you kindly forward the draft to me, and I will have it A Level printed and circulated to the Commission with your Theres of a Statement.

18 3 - Charles and cather 18 . Salk

Lt.Gen.Sir F. Aylmer V.C., K.C.B.

Stuert Hotel

163. Cromwell Road South Kensington.

man general

The

163 Cromwell Road. 44 Kensington 6.12.16

From Lient. Jeweral Sir. I. J. Ry bone V.C. - 16.C.B.
The Secretary Presoptamia Commission

Sir, with reference of an conversation of the 1st December, I have the homous to Sabount certain Statements in connection with the operations in mesopotamia.

There are in two parts:
Part I. Jeneral Defence.

Part I. Points of Jeneral Interest.

- 2. With There statements I have been compelled to submit a considerable summber of the printed charies referring to the operations in mesopotamia. These dreuments are secret and Jam exponsible for their custody. I would therefore ask that you will know Jign the enclosed except for them.
- 3. If the Commission requires any proof of how I, as adjutant Janual, attempted to improve the exadiners for war of the army in Ludia, I can supply them with copies of my evidence before the army in Ludia Committee and the "Recommendations by H.S. He Cin C, A.I.C/9/2-3 (A.A.S Branch)."

4. If the papers I am now submilling are printed, I would request that a copy of them may be sent to me

Thave had no time to make copies

Jhave had no time to make copies

and I think it only right that I

should have a record in the went

of certain possible references hereafter.

5. Please return the Secret Dianies & me

Shew no longer refained by the Commission.

On as regards Part I I have particularly given

explanations as regards certain points which

sopranding important, but I am ready to do so

on any others.

Thave the homen the.

Sie,
your obedient servant.

If by liver.
Lieut formal.

11.30

Stuart Hotel. 47 163 Crimwell Road. Kensing lin. 5- 12-16

Dear M. Duff.

my papers for the misopotamia Commission are ready. I would be much obliged of you could let me know when I could bring them to you. I would have Then to make a few remarks as regards The mamer in which they are presented. I have not here told as expants the prints about which there are doubts as & my Opicioney, so in submitting explanations on certain points it is possible that There may be listed on as weak ones, on the principle of "qui s'excuse s'accuse!" I thust that the Commission will not take this view but que due consideration attal il- is a definite matter for the around to put

Godoward his defence before the charges have been seen by him.

James smearef.

John Smear.

WOI

(18*j*93